
 

 

Proposed Grouping and Ordering of  
Protestants In Part 2, Submitted on Behalf of LAND et al. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

OSHA R. MESERVE (SBN 204240) 

SOLURI MESERVE, A LAW CORPORATION 
1010 F Street, Suite 100 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
Telephone: (916) 455-7300 
Facsimile: (916) 244-7300 
Email: osha@semlawyers.com 
 
Attorneys for Protestants Local Agencies of the North Delta 
and Friends of Stone Lakes National Wildlife Refuge 
 
Specially appearing for Protestants Save Our Sandhill Cranes, Environmental Council of 
Sacramento and Daniel Wilson for Purposes of Presenting Part 2 Testimony 
 

 

BEFORE THE 

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 
 
HEARING IN THE MATTER OF  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER 
RESOURCES AND UNITED STATES 
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION’S 
REQUEST FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OF 
DIVERSION FOR CALIFORNIA WATER FIX 
 
 

PROPOSED GROUPING AND ORDERING 
OF PROTESTANTS FOR DIRECT 
TESTIMONY AND CROSS-EXAMINATION 
IN PART 2, SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF: 
 
LOCAL AGENCIES OF THE NORTH DELTA  
 
DANIEL WILSON 
 
FRIENDS OF STONE LAKES NATIONAL 
WILDLIFE REFUGE 
 
SAVE OUR SANDHILL CRANES  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL OF 
SACRAMENTO  
 



 

1 

Proposed Grouping and Ordering of  
Protestants In Part 2, Submitted on Behalf of LAND et al. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

The following Proposed Grouping and Ordering of Protestants for direct testimony and 

cross-examination in Part 2 is submitted on behalf of protestants Local Agencies of the North 

Delta, Daniel Wilson, Friends of Stone Lakes National Wildlife Refuge, Save Our Sandhill 

Cranes, and Environmental Council of Sacramento in compliance with this Board’s Ruling 

Regarding Scheduling of Part 2 and Other Procedural Matters dated August 31, 2017. 

Proposed Groupings and Order of Parties for Direct Testimony in  

Part 2 of the Hearing 

 As proposed in the Supplemental Notices of Intent to Appear submitted by LAND, et al., 

we propose the grouping and order of our parties as listed below.  As these groupings concern 

other parties, adjustments may be necessary.  If that occurs, we will inform the Hearing 

Officers as soon as possible. 

 

(1) Community Impacts Focus Panel (LAND, San Joaquin County et al., Daniel 
Wilson and ECOS) 

 
 Counsel:   Osha Meserve 
  Thomas Keeling 
 

NAME 
(SNOI List) 

SUBJECT OF PROPOSED 
TESTIMONY 

 

ESTIMATED 
LENGTH OF 

DIRECT 
TESTIMONY 

EXPERT 
WITNESS 
(YES/NO) 

 

David Robinson 
(DW) 

Public Safety/Public Interest 15 Percipient expert 

Dr. Jude Lamar 
(ECOS) 

Air quality/public interest  20  yes  

Dr. Fraser 
Shilling (LAND, 
SJC et al.)  

Unreasonable environmental and 
community impacts/inconsistency 
with state water policy/public 
trust/public interest  

20 yes 

David Stirling 
(LAND) 

Community and historic 
impacts/public interest  

20   Percipient expert  

 
Total time requested:  1 hour, 15 minutes  
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

Proposed Grouping and Ordering of  
Protestants In Part 2, Submitted on Behalf of LAND et al. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(2) Groundwater Focus Panel (LAND, Sacramento County Water Agency and San 
Joaquin County et al.)  

 
Counsel:   Osha Meserve 
  Aaron Ferguson 
  Thomas Keeling 
         

NAME 
(SNOI List) 

SUBJECT OF PROPOSED 
TESTIMONY 

 

ESTIMATED 
LENGTH OF 

DIRECT 
TESTIMONY 

EXPERT 
WITNESS 
(YES/NO) 

 

John Lambie 
(LAND and SJC 
et al.) 

Delta hydrogeology and hydrology 
as it relates to groundwater/public 
interest/public trust  

25  Expert 

Joe Tootle 
(LAND and SJC 
et al.) 

Public Interest and Public Trust 
resources; proposed spoils disposal 
plan; tunneling activities’ impacts, 
including ground loss and impacts 
on levees and islands 

 25  Yes 

Steffen Mehl 
(SCWA) 

Long-Term Groundwater 
Management Planning, SGMA 

15 Yes 

Laura Foglia 
(SCWA) 

Long-Term Groundwater 
Management Planning, SGMA 

15 Yes  

Kerry Schmitz 
(SCWA) 

Public Interest Considerations; 
Long-Term Groundwater 
Management Planning, SGMA 

15 No 

 
Total time requested: 1 hour, 35 minutes 
 
(3) Agricultural Focus Panel (LAND and Yolo County) 

 
Counsel: Osha Meserve 
  Philp Pogledich 

 
 

NAME SUBJECT OF PROPOSED 
TESTIMONY 

 

ESTIMATED 
LENGTH OF 

DIRECT 
TESTIMONY 

EXPERT 
WITNESS 
(YES/NO) 

 

Sarah Hemly 
(LAND) 

Delta Ag products/public interest  15 No 

Daniel Wilson 
(LAND) 

Agriculture and transportation 
impacts/public interest  

20 No 

Mark Wilson 
(YC) 

Agricultural production and 
transportation impacts; related 
impacts, including economic effects; 
Delta as a place 

20 No 

Stephen 
Heringer (YC) 

Agricultural production and 
transportation impacts; related 

20 No 



 

3 

Proposed Grouping and Ordering of  
Protestants In Part 2, Submitted on Behalf of LAND et al. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

impacts, including economic effects; 
Delta as a place 

Tom Slater 
(Slater Farms, 
Inc.) (YC) 

Agricultural production and 
transportation impacts; related 
impacts, including economic effects; 
Delta as a place 

20 No 

 
Total time requested: 1 hour, 35 minutes 
 

(4) Sacramento County Agriculture (LAND and Sacramento County) 

 
Counsel:   Osha Meserve 
  Aaron Ferguson 

 

NAME SUBJECT OF PROPOSED 
TESTIMONY 

 

ESTIMATED 
LENGTH OF 

DIRECT 
TESTIMONY 

EXPERT 
WITNESS 
(YES/NO) 

 

Russel Van 
Loben Sels 
(LAND and SC) 

Delta Agriculture/Public Interest; 
Agricultural Production and Related 
Impacts; Delta as a Place; Impacts 
on Reclamation Districts 

15 Percipient/expert 

Juli Jenson (SC) Agricultural Production and Related 
Impacts; Delta as a Place 

15 Percipient/expert 

Virginia Hemly 
(SC) (for Doug 
Hemly) 

Agricultural Production and Related 
Impacts; Delta as a Place  

20 No 

Total time requested: 50 minutes 

 

(5) Greater Sandhill Cranes and Fully Protected Species Focus Panel (Friends of 
Stone Lakes NWR, Save Our Sandhill Cranes and Environmental Council of 
Sacramento) 

 
Counsel:  Osha Meserve  
 

NAME SUBJECT OF PROPOSED 
TESTIMONY 

(Please indicate Application Number 
if Appropriate) 

ESTIMATED 
LENGTH OF 

DIRECT 
TESTIMONY 

EXPERT 
WITNESS 
(YES/NO) 

 

Michael Savino Birding and wildlife/public interest  

 
  10  No 

Scott Finley Stone Lakes NWR Resources/public 
interest  

10 Percipient expert 

Gary Ivey Impacts on wildlife/Sandhill 
cranes/public interest  

 

30 Yes 



 

4 

Proposed Grouping and Ordering of  
Protestants In Part 2, Submitted on Behalf of LAND et al. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Ed Pandolfino Avian impacts/public interest/public 
trust  

 

25 Percipient/expert 

 
Total time requested:  1 hour, 15 minutes 
 
 
(6) Regional Conservation Concerns and the Public Interest (Save Our Sandhill 

Cranes and Environmental Council of Sacramento) 
 
Counsel:  Osha Meserve  
 

NAME SUBJECT OF PROPOSED 
TESTIMONY 

(Please indicate Application Number 
if Appropriate) 

ESTIMATED 
LENGTH OF 

DIRECT 
TESTIMONY 

EXPERT 
WITNESS 
(YES/NO) 

 

Robert Burness 
(ECOS) 

Regional conservation/public interest  

 
  20  Percipient expert 

Sean Wirth 
(SOSC) 

Impacts on wildlife and regional 
conservation efforts/Inadequacy of 
review and mitigation/public interest  

 

25 Yes 

Jim Pachl 
(ECOS) 

Swainson Hawk/Public Interest 15 Percipient expert 

David Yee 
(SOSC) 

Birding/public interest/wildlife 
impacts 

15 No 

 
Total time requested:  1 hour, 30 minutes 
 

Proposed Order of Parties for Cross-Examination 

 With respect to the order of the groups for cross-examination, we propose that cross-

examination in Part 2 proceed in a similar order that the Board established in Part 1.  

 Thank you for considering these requests and suggestions. 

Dated:  November 30, 2017  SOLURI MESERVE, 

A LAW CORPORATION 
 
 

 By: _______________________ 

Osha R. Meserve 
Attorneys for Protestants 
Local Agencies of the North Delta 
Bogle Vineyards/DWLC 
Diablo Vineyards and Brad Lange/DWLC 
Stillwater Orchards/DWLC 



 

5 

Statement of Service 
Proposed Grouping and Ordering of  

Protestants In Part 1B, Submitted on Behalf of LAND et al. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

STATEMENT OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that I have this day, November 30, 2017, submitted to the State Water 
Resources Control Board and caused a true and correct copy of the following document: 
 

PROPOSED GROUPING AND ORDERING OF PROTESTANTS FOR DIRECT 
TESTIMONY AND CROSS-EXAMINATION IN PART 2, SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF: 
 
LOCAL AGENCIES OF THE NORTH DELTA  
 
DANIEL WILSON 
 
FRIENDS OF STONE LAKES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE 
 
SAVE OUR SANDHILL CRANES  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL OF SACRAMENTO 

 
to be served by Electronic Mail (email) upon the parties listed in Table 1 of the Current 
Service List for the California WaterFix Petition Hearing, dated November 22, 2017, posted by 
the State Water Resources Control Board at 
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_water
fix/service_list.shtml 
 
 
 I certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this document was executed on 
November 30, 2017. 
 

Signature: ________________________ 
Name: Mae Ryan Empleo 
Title:   Legal Assistant for Osha R. Meserve 
 Soluri Meserve, A Law Corporation 
 
Party/Affiliation:   
Local Agencies of the North Delta 
Daniel Wilson 
Environmental Council of Sacramento 
Friends of Stone Lakes National Wildlife Refuge  
Save Our Sandhill Cranes 
 
 
Address:   
Soluri Meserve, A Law Corporation 
510 8th Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 
 


