1	OSHA R. MESERVE (SBN 204240)	
2	SOLURI MESERVE, A LAW CORPORATION 1010 F Street, Suite 100	
3	Sacramento, CA 95814	
4	Telephone: (916) 455-7300 Facsimile: (916) 244-7300	
5	Email: osha@semlawyers.com	
	Attorneys for Protestants Local Agencies of the	e North Delta
6	and Friends of Stone Lakes National Wildlife R	efuge
7	Specially appearing for Protestants Save Our S	
8	Sacramento and Daniel Wilson for Purposes of	Presenting Part 2 Testimony
9		
10	BEFO ¹	RE THE
11		RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
12	HEARING IN THE MATTER OF	PROPOSED GROUPING AND ORDERING
13	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER	OF PROTESTANTS FOR DIRECT
14	RESOURCES AND UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION'S	TESTIMONY AND CROSS-EXAMINATION IN PART 2, SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF:
15	REQUEST FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OF	·
16	DIVERSION FOR CALIFORNIA WATER FIX	LOCAL AGENCIES OF THE NORTH DELTA
17		DANIEL WILSON
18		FRIENDS OF STONE LAKES NATIONAL
19		WILDLIFE REFUGE
20		SAVE OUR SANDHILL CRANES
21		ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL OF
22		SACRAMENTO
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
l l	1	

Proposed Grouping and Ordering of Protestants In Part 2, Submitted on Behalf of LAND et al.

The following Proposed Grouping and Ordering of Protestants for direct testimony and cross-examination in Part 2 is submitted on behalf of protestants Local Agencies of the North Delta, Daniel Wilson, Friends of Stone Lakes National Wildlife Refuge, Save Our Sandhill Cranes, and Environmental Council of Sacramento in compliance with this Board's Ruling Regarding Scheduling of Part 2 and Other Procedural Matters dated August 31, 2017.

Proposed Groupings and Order of Parties for Direct Testimony in Part 2 of the Hearing

As proposed in the Supplemental Notices of Intent to Appear submitted by LAND, et al., we propose the grouping and order of our parties as listed below. As these groupings concern other parties, adjustments may be necessary. If that occurs, we will inform the Hearing Officers as soon as possible.

(1) <u>Community Impacts Focus Panel</u> (LAND, San Joaquin County et al., Daniel Wilson and ECOS)

Counsel: Osha Meserve Thomas Keeling

NAME (SNOI List)	SUBJECT OF PROPOSED TESTIMONY	ESTIMATED LENGTH OF DIRECT TESTIMONY	EXPERT WITNESS (YES/NO)
David Robinson (DW)	Public Safety/Public Interest	15	Percipient expert
Dr. Jude Lamar (ECOS)	Air quality/public interest	20	yes
Dr. Fraser Shilling (LAND, SJC et al.)	Unreasonable environmental and community impacts/inconsistency with state water policy/public trust/public interest	20	yes
David Stirling (LAND)	Community and historic impacts/public interest	20	Percipient expert

Total time requested: 1 hour, 15 minutes

 Counsel: **Osha Meserve**

Aaron Ferguson Thomas Keeling

NAME (SNOI List)	SUBJECT OF PROPOSED TESTIMONY	ESTIMATED LENGTH OF DIRECT TESTIMONY	EXPERT WITNESS (YES/NO)
John Lambie (LAND and SJC et al.)	Delta hydrogeology and hydrology as it relates to groundwater/public interest/public trust	25	Expert
Joe Tootle (LAND and SJC et al.)	Public Interest and Public Trust resources; proposed spoils disposal plan; tunneling activities' impacts, including ground loss and impacts on levees and islands	25	Yes
Steffen Mehl (SCWA)	Long-Term Groundwater Management Planning, SGMA	15	Yes
Laura Foglia (SCWA)	Long-Term Groundwater Management Planning, SGMA	15	Yes
Kerry Schmitz (SCWA)	Public Interest Considerations; Long-Term Groundwater Management Planning, SGMA	15	No

Total time requested: 1 hour, 35 minutes

(3) **Agricultural Focus Panel (LAND and Yolo County)**

Counsel: Osha Meserve **Philp Pogledich**

NAME	SUBJECT OF PROPOSED TESTIMONY	ESTIMATED LENGTH OF DIRECT TESTIMONY	EXPERT WITNESS (YES/NO)
Sarah Hemly (LAND)	Delta Ag products/public interest	15	No
Daniel Wilson (LAND)	Agriculture and transportation impacts/public interest	20	No
Mark Wilson (YC)	Agricultural production and transportation impacts; related impacts, including economic effects; Delta as a place	20	No
Stephen Heringer (YC)	Agricultural production and transportation impacts; related	20	No
Heringer (YC)	transportation impacts; related 2		

1		
2		-
3		(
4		
5		Т
6		(4
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		Ī
13		
14		_
15		Ι,
16		(
17		T
18		•
19		(5
20		
21		C
22		
23		
	Ш	П

24

25

26

27

28

	impacts, including economic effects; Delta as a place		
Tom Slater (Slater Farms, Inc.) (YC)	Agricultural production and transportation impacts; related impacts, including economic effects; Delta as a place	20	No

Total time requested: 1 hour, 35 minutes

(4) <u>Sacramento County Agriculture</u> (LAND and Sacramento County)

Counsel: Osha Meserve Aaron Ferguson

NAME	SUBJECT OF PROPOSED TESTIMONY	ESTIMATED LENGTH OF DIRECT TESTIMONY	EXPERT WITNESS (YES/NO)
Russel Van Loben Sels (LAND and SC)	Delta Agriculture/Public Interest; Agricultural Production and Related Impacts; Delta as a Place; Impacts on Reclamation Districts	15	Percipient/expert
Juli Jenson (SC)	Agricultural Production and Related Impacts; Delta as a Place	15	Percipient/expert
Virginia Hemly (SC) (for Doug Hemly)	Agricultural Production and Related Impacts; Delta as a Place	20	No

Total time requested: 50 minutes

(5) <u>Greater Sandhill Cranes and Fully Protected Species Focus Panel</u> (Friends of Stone Lakes NWR, Save Our Sandhill Cranes and Environmental Council of Sacramento)

Counsel: Osha Meserve

NAME	SUBJECT OF PROPOSED TESTIMONY (Please indicate Application Number if Appropriate)	ESTIMATED LENGTH OF DIRECT TESTIMONY	EXPERT WITNESS (YES/NO)
Michael Savino	Birding and wildlife/public interest	10	No
Scott Finley	Stone Lakes NWR Resources/public interest	10	Percipient expert
Gary Ivey	Impacts on wildlife/Sandhill cranes/public interest	30	Yes

3

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	ĺ
27	
28	

_		•	
Ed Pandolfino	Avian impacts/public interest/public	25	Percipient/expert
	trust		

Total time requested: 1 hour, 15 minutes

(6) Regional Conservation Concerns and the Public Interest (Save Our Sandhill **Cranes and Environmental Council of Sacramento)**

Counsel: Osha Meserve

NAME	SUBJECT OF PROPOSED TESTIMONY (Please indicate Application Number if Appropriate)	ESTIMATED LENGTH OF DIRECT TESTIMONY	EXPERT WITNESS (YES/NO)
Robert Burness (ECOS)	Regional conservation/public interest	20	Percipient expert
Sean Wirth (SOSC)	Impacts on wildlife and regional conservation efforts/Inadequacy of review and mitigation/public interest	25	Yes
Jim Pachl (ECOS)	Swainson Hawk/Public Interest	15	Percipient expert
David Yee (SOSC)	Birding/public interest/wildlife impacts	15	No

Total time requested: 1 hour, 30 minutes

Proposed Order of Parties for Cross-Examination

With respect to the order of the groups for cross-examination, we propose that crossexamination in Part 2 proceed in a similar order that the Board established in Part 1.

Thank you for considering these requests and suggestions.

Dated: November 30, 2017 SOLURI MESERVE, A LAW CORPORATION

Osha R. Meserve

Attorneys for Protestants

Local Agencies of the North Delta

Bogle Vineyards/DWLC
Diablo Vineyards and Brad Lange/DWLC

Stillwater Orchards/DWLC